

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

IN RE: LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
Direct Purchaser Actions

MDL No. 2472

Master File No. 1:13-md-2472-S-PAS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT,
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION, ADOPTION OF REPORT
AND RECOMMENDATION OF MAGISTRATE JUDGE, AND ORDER OF
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. Legal Standard8

 B. The settlement should be approved as fair, reasonable, and adequate.....10

 1. This case was factually and legally complex and was litigated for over six years, at an out-of-pocket cost to class counsel of nearly \$4 million.....10

 2. All class members received direct mail and/or email notice, and no class member has objected.....12

 3. Discovery was completed, summary judgment had been decided, and the trial was only weeks away at the time of settlement.....12

 4. Class counsel believed strongly that they would have prevailed at trial, but acknowledged they faced a fierce battle and uncertain outcome.....13

 5. Damages analysis in this case was hotly contested, and class counsel risked an adverse jury finding.....16

 6. At the time of settlement, the defendants had petitioned for a review of this Court’s class certification decision and would likely have continued to challenge that order after trial.....17

 7. The ability of the defendants to withstand a greater judgment does not weigh against approval of the settlement.....17

 8. The settlement provides the direct purchaser class with a definite and substantial recovery while avoiding the many risks involved during and following a trial.....18

 C. The proposed plan of allocation should be approved as fair, adequate, and reasonable.19

 D. Magistrate Judge Sullivan’s Report and Recommendation approving class counsel’s request for fees, expenses, and a class representative service award should be adopted.....22

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-2311, 2019 WL 7877812 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Baptista v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.R.I. 2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-2058, 2017 WL 2481782 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2067, 2014 WL 4446464 (D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... | 9, 18 |
| <i>Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co. v. Star Equip. Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tanks Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3rd Cir. 1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>Greenspun v. Bogan</i> , 492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974)..... | 9 |
| <i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , No. 15-cv-7192, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)..... | 18 |

Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings LLC,
 No. 09-cv-1029, 2016 WL 5811888 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016)17

Gulbankian v. MW Mfrs., Inc.,
 No. 10-cv-10392, 2014 WL 7384075 (D. Mass. Dec. 29, 2014).....19

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
 261 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.R.I. 2017).....4

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
 433 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D.R.I. 2019).....13, 14, 15, 16

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
 45 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.R.I. 2014).....4

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
 814 F.3d 538 (1st Cir. 2016).....4

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-md-2472, 2019 WL 3214257 (D.R.I. July 2, 2019)5, 17

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
 No. 09-cv-554, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)8

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 2749223 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2020).....20, 21

In re OmniVision Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)19

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....18

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-cv-85, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....12, 17

Sesto v. Prospect Chartercare, LLC,
 No. 18-cv-328, 2019 WL 5067200 (D.R.I Oct. 9, 2019).....8, 9, 10, 12

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 No. 03-cv-4578, 2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005).....10

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)9

Trombley v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 No. 08-cv-456, 2013 WL 5153503 (D.R.I. Sept. 12, 2013)8

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....20

United States v. Cannons Eng’g Corp.,
899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990).....8

Williams v. First Nat’l Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910).....8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)8

Minute Entry, *In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.*, No. 14-md-2516 (D. Conn. Dec. 18, 2017), ECF No. 73921

Order Granting Final Approval of Pls.’ Proposed Plan of Allocation, *In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.*, No. 14-md-2503 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018), ECF No. 117920, 21

Order Granting Final Approval of Settlement, *In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.*, No. 14-md-2521 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2018), ECF No. 105421
